Decision V - 42300

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMCISSION OF THE STATE (F CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Anpllcat on of ‘ '

COAST WATER COMPANY, a corperation, Application No. 29593
to adjust rates for water service. at' ‘

*cl’ rde 28, Callfornza.

Zverett L. Clark, for applicant;
Lawrence Goll*tz, for the c0ﬁsume*s-
Richard M. Thompson, for Zell. a“den
Taxpayers" ssociation.

ek oX

—
-

Coast “ater Company, g-public usility corpo ation, engared
in the businsss of supplying water in uﬁd near the unlﬁcorooroved
‘;er?itory of Bell Gardens, Los AY Angzeles County, Ca&mforql,, applies Sor
an increase in rates. Rising costs of labor and‘méccrigls,'toqcbhef
with an incrcase in demand upon the system for water, are given os the
reasons fo* the relief recuested. App l*éan*'éllege*-*hat the se*v;co
arez is nearly uaturmted,wmuh but 36 remaining vacans lotq; and vhat
the prescnt rates will not produce sufficient revenuc to;mceg_o crat—
ingleipenscs.,' | , N o |

A public hearing in tiis maz:ér wos hcld before Exahinér.
Warner in Los Angeles; alifornia, on ;ucsday, \ovcnber'Q, lQAo.

| This company is owned by its president and sole szockholde~,
Mr..Melville L. Brown, who acouired all of the 10,000 outszanding
shares of stock apprdximately one year ago.7 it sef@es‘wa:erffor.
domestic,. cormercial, and'iﬁduetrial surposes in the Bell Gardens
Disz ict, an.area of about 320 ac*es, located a'miie”east of the c¢ity

-‘of Bell Callﬁornza.




4=29593 o

M,

As of July 1, 1948, there were 688 o101 rate customers, 26
fire hydrant scrvices,/andvlha\metered éuszom¢r35makinga;total.of
858 active service. c0ﬁ“nctiono, plus 366 oxtra houscs_served..

Water 12-inch well,528 fect in dopth, and
a lh=inch well drilled zo\d depth 6£ 595 feet. Thes- gre.hé:fcet-épart
cnd are located in the hishest and o “ortheaS* guarter 6fvthe_scrvice
area, The two deep-well pumps are belt-drijen by natural gés,engire-
vhich discharge into two stecl tanks of 550;OOO;AahdeZO,OOO-gqllon
cepacity, making arcbtal storage of 770,000‘pallods."Préséure'of
adout 50 pounds per sguare inch on the ai ribut_on system at th

ned taroush the use of a B,SOOfgallon stecl pressurc

storame tonks, either individually or together,

as nceded, by two booster pumps. The distribution systen conviins

app proximz éleZL,LOO feet of four-inch 0.D. svucel pipe and 15,000 feet
aca 0.D. steei pipe laid in alleys aﬁd“iﬁﬁeaséments‘reserved
for that purpose. |
Tae flat-rate schedule now in effect provides for 2 basic
minimum cherge of ....l 50 per month for a 3/hL-inch service per single
family residence, including the irfig ation an& sprinkling of 2,000
sgquare _fect'of aréa. A ch@*rc of two cents fdr'éach,éddition 1 100
souare £set of irrimated or sp rlukled arca is also pfo#idod, and there
charge of 50 cents for each additional family residénce'on:a lo%.
For each lot wzchou* c Msidence a ché*gc of_$l‘is-mad¢ for irrigatio
or op“lnk*ﬁ.g of not more ~ha 5,000 souure  eét and two centy for
each additmona;"loofsouare foet of 1“r aved or s n*zﬁkled rea.
;,_.50 pwr month per hyd nr furnigbcd by the
districe and insta l’ad by the comnﬂny e no--ddltlonnl cost =0 the
district is contaxncd'in a consract pnljinr‘uo the Bell Gardens

County ?‘re pro ectzon Dzs rict whiich is ~ovnrﬂrd by the Bogrd of

Supervi sors of hOo Anmeles Counvy.




The general metered rate schedule now in effect provides for

a basic minimum charge of $1.25 per moath for a 5/8 x 3/L-inch mever;
the quantity charge is 15 cents‘per lOO cubi¢‘feét for the first
1,000 cudbic feet and seven cents per 100 cubic:feet for all wéter in
excess thereof: |

. Testimony was presented by the 2pplicant showing the actual
results of operation for the year l9h7 adjusted to ref*ect nonrecur-
ring sales to Park Water Company, an adjacent utzlzty, durxng 19L7,
togethér with recorded and esc:mated revenues and expenges for the

vear 19.48.

A report was introduced by Mr. J. D. Reader of the Com-

nission's st ff showing the recorded revenues and expéﬁses for the
years 194@ through 1947 md est-mated adjusted expenses for 19L8. “he
following vabula ion shows the rosulis for the ypars 1947 and 19L8
for comparison: L , o
S Year 1948  Year 1948
Year 1947 Co.Zxh.No.10 P.U.C.Estimate
Co.Bxn.No.5 - Present Rates Present Razes‘
Operating Revenue $19,323.07 326'076.3” . $20,150
Operating Zxpenses 11,582.21 2,000 16,242
Taxes 575.51 ' - 816 *519
Depreciation _3,727.78 1,500% IR
Total Oper. Sxpenses  15,885.50 26,316 18,403

Net Operating Revenue  3,437.57 (51555) L,7h7‘

(KédfFizure)

% Straight Line Comnutatzon.
wu 5% Sinking Fund Compuration.

Tue applicant testified tha he 1947 ope ations are not
rcbreeotcatmve, sznce there was a change of manavement—owne ship and
ool icy durzngvvhe_yea., and maintenance and repazrg were deferred by

lack of fuﬂdg and by the inadequacy in the number of employees




2953 @
A=29593 _.'

necessary $o conduct the business. The company estimated that,. at
rates proposecdt iniits,application, the operazing expensesvwould‘sc"_
closely app*oﬁiw&tn opn*ating revenues’that zhe'rate of réxu:n would
be zero per cent, whereas Mr. Reader estmmhted vha ,-at applicant*s
proposed.razea,.the rate of return Sor 19L8 would be 8. 21%, the wair'
difference being in the n“ope*-a.ourt of estvimated totT al pay rollm
A tﬁe preSent time, the co”panv reco*ds ,alarzcb pazd to four
employens, iﬁcluding the president and[superintendent?.a bopkmeeper,
- an office clerk, and a field maintenence men,. whose :otﬁi‘l9k8 |
salaries it was estimated by the compahy, woui@;amount :0 $18;79lm
Mr.. Reader testificd, however, that a'paj roll of 312,000 for the
maintenance and the operation of the s?stem for the yéar 19L8 would be
more in line with the operaiing dem | ' | |
 Since therc was 1o gnz ficant dzf’ercncc in rotve base
estimates presented, and other expmnse est1Mhtcg avproxlmated each
other, the amount to be considered reasonadble for pay roll crpCﬁge
will,. in a large measure, determine the level for the sccting of
reasonable rates.. | S
Rates now in effect do.not produce a fair raﬁefof raturm,,
and should be adjusted. However, 2 lesser increase than that sought
by the applicant will be authorized.. The increasc in rates authorized
herein will broduce estimated additional zross revenues of $4,466
over 1948 reveonues estimated at present rates..
| By 2pplying the revised schedule of rates included in the
order hercin to (a) an estimated average water usage of 2,500 cubic
feet per month per consuner for the 245 estimated metﬁrﬂdhaccounts

as of December 31, 1948, (b) an estimated 559 Ilot rate cuzzomers




A-29593
HM

¢

as of December 31, 19L8; and (¢) the esuimated fire hydfant‘servicés,
and using the consequent estimated expenses and :éxes as shown, thc
following net revenue is obtained, which procuces the rate of retuxn
celeulated: | -

. Year 19LE
Ttem Tstimated

Operating Revenue | 824,616
Opecrating Expenses, nc’ud;ng ’
Taxes and Depreciation 119,312

Net Revenuc , 5‘30L 

Rate Base .
Rate of Return é 3%

CRDER

Application as ehtitled above having been filed with the
Public Utilities Commission, a public hearing having been held there-
on, thc matter having been duly submizted, omd the Commission being
frlly advised in the premises,

IT'IS'HWHSBYfFOUND AS A FACT thet the increased rates
cstablished horein, to be charged by Coast Water Company for water
supplicd its customers within the_unincorporated community of Bell
Gardens;~County“of'Los,A.geles5’ara Justified and‘shOuld:be'auxhorized;
therefore, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED a5 follows:

(1) That Toast Water Company be and it is. auﬁhorzged 0

file ;n quadruplzcate, with this Commission, in-

conformity with the Commission's General: Order No.,

66, within twenty (20) days from the e*’ecwmve date

of this order, the schedule of rates shown in.

Exhibit A, abpcndcd hereto, such rates to be charwed

for all water service rendered on 2 nd aftcr January 1,

19.9.




| 529593 L

That Coast Water Company, within sixty (60) days from
the effective date of this order, shall file with .
this Commission four copies of a comprehensive map,.
drawn to an indicated scale of not less than 600
feet to the inch, upon which shall be delineated:
by appropriate markings the territory presently to
be served. This map should be reasonably. accurate,
show the source and date thereof, and include
sufficient data to determine clearly and definitely
the location of the property comprising the entire.
utility area of service: provided, however, that .
such filing shall not be construed as a final or
conclusive determination or establishment of the
dedicated area of service or any.portion thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

from and after the date hereof.

E ' Dated at. San Francisco, California, this [ =" ey of

J _, 19.8.

Commissioners




EXHEIBIT A

Schedule No. -l
FLAT RATES
APPLICABILITY

Applicedle to all flzt rate weter service.

4

TERRITORY

Within the ontire aroc of service. .
" TES
_—te Per Month

For oach 3/lt-inch~ sorvice comnoction %0 o single fomily
residence on ono 1lot, including irrigation of not exceoding
Q,OOOBQ- ﬁ- Of&'t'cn'."-.-‘- '..-’.-n .-.‘0'0_9-'0"‘--001-' $l.m

For occh cdditionsl single femily residence on the sime lot,
or singlo femily living quertors In & duplex , ﬂm'. or
apmmmt buildw - e - L] . . - - . . » ‘ . - - . ‘. I.. i - * l.w

ALY ot.hor cleaaen of sorvice O ‘oo on o noterod bas:!.s..-

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A meter mey. bo ...ns'c.cllod on ony flat reto sorvico comnoction 2% the opticn
0% tho compeny Or the customer. .

2. All cherges for flat rate scrvice ere payedble in sdvenco.




EXSIBIT A

Schedule No. 2

APPLICABILITY

Applicecble to all metexred weter aervice.

TERRITORY

Within the entire eres of aervice,

RATES
ity Chargol:

First’ 1,000 cudie Teet, or 1036. ¢ v o & =

- Next - 2 000 _ , per 100 cubic foet .
Noxt . &7, OOO ' W .
Next . 150,000 A A
Ovor” 200,000 "o " "

Minimum Cbargo.

Tor 5/8 x 3/4-inch motor e .. e .
For 3/L dneh moter . . SR UPON IR
Fox - ~ L-inch meter . .. s
Por IA-fnch metEr v v o v e e e

For 2-inch moter
For _ 5=inch moter

VOV EV R

83388%%

The Minimum Charge will entitle tho customer
the quantity of weter which thot monthly
zinimun charge vill 'purch..sc et the Queatit
Rc.'c.ca.

.:»P‘“CLCL CONDI”‘IONS

Billa Zox motcrod service ere paycble upon preson’cax:&on.




EXEIBIT A,

Schedule No. 3

FIRE EYDRANT RATES

AFPLICABILITY

Applicodle to public and privete fire hyérent. servico from direct
© to dlotridution moing. by ’ direct comnoctions

TERRTIORY

Within the entire cree of soxrvico.

?\F;TES \ ‘
, Por Bydront
. . Per Momth

1. For cach 'hydrc.nt on meins 4 to 6 mchco in dia:nctor.,. . $ 2.

2. TFor occh ciiroct cornoction to dtstridution mains i'or
sorvice o -pr:tvm:o Tixreo- a'primclcr oys‘cemo or hydrcnts :
within ‘Duild.ings :

(o) 2-inch service connection €0 mein,
(b) 4-inck service comnmection to mein.
(¢) S-inch sorvice comnection to mein.
(4) 6-inch gorvice comnection to main.

SPECIAL CORDITIONS

1. Public i’:i'o Eydrent aervice under this achedule 46 limited to duly orgenizod
public bodios or.orgenizetions, corporate and politic, ouch oo ¢ Counw Fmo Pro-
tection Dia'!:rict or similar or@arization.

2. Fire I:q/drcnts of ate.ndcro. zenufecture will de owned and instelled and moine
tcined by ..ho compc.ny wnder writton contract. ‘

3. Use of oll pudlic sire hydrents cnd priveto fire sprinkler aysteas is
linited to cuthorizod fire fightiag cpparstus. '




